

No. 23-386

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2023



HEADROOM, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

EDWIN SINCLAIR,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND  
*Respondent.*



ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Major social media companies that: (A) hold themselves out to the public indiscriminately; (B) possess substantial market power; (C) and are “affected with a public interest” should be recognized as common carriers by this Court. ....	8
A. Headroom is a common carrier because it serves the public indiscriminately by offering its services to anyone that agrees to its Community Standards. ....	10
B. Headroom is a common carrier because it possesses substantial market power. .	12
C. Headroom is “affected with public interest” because it plays a central social and economic role in the lives of Midland citizens. ....	14
II. Zauderer v. Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio applies to the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements because they are non-burdensome, factual disclosures of commercial speech, and rationally related to Midland’s legitimate interest in protecting consumers.....	16
III. Midland can constitutionally require Headroom to provide users nondiscriminatory access to its services because Headroom is not compelled nor prohibited from speaking, and the SPAAM Act nonetheless passes intermediate scrutiny for any alleged First Amendment infringement. ....	19
A. The SPAAM Act is constitutional because it does not compel Headroom to speak. ....	19
B. The SPAAM Act is constitutional because it does not prohibit Headroom from speaking. ....	23
C. Even if the SPAAM Act infringes on Headroom’s speech, it is still constitutional because it satisfies intermediate scrutiny. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021). . . . . *passim*

*Carlin Commc'ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . . 11

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980). . . . . 16

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988). . . . . 27

*Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . . 16

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984). . . . . 8

*FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.*,  
440 U.S. 689 (1979). . . . . 8

*German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis*,  
233 U.S. 389 (1914). . . . . 8

*Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell*,  
102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015). . . . . 18

*Hockett v. Indiana*,  
5 N.E. 178 (1886). . . . . 13

*Hunt v. City of Los Angeles*,  
638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011).. . . . . 16

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995);. . . . . *passim*

*Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974). . . . . 21, 23, 24,

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010).. . . . . 17, 18

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Nat'l Electric Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104, (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19, 23, 26
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	6, 14, 24, 28
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	19, 22, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960).....	10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 12, 24
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	16

<i>William v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 463, 466 (2021).....	12
<i>Ingate v. Christie</i> , 3 Car. & K. 61, 63, 175 Eng. Rep. 463, 464 (N. P. 1850).....	11
<i>Population of the US States and Principal US Territories</i> , Nations Online Project, <a href="https://www.nationsonline.org/">https://www.nationsonline.org/</a> (last visited Sep. 26, 2023 .....	13
